RESOLUTION #2021-05

WHEREAS, the City of Haleyville is currently working on 2020 Fall Street Paving 12th Avenue between 29th Place and 11th Avenue, Briarwood Drive, and Hill Top Subdivision, AND

WHEREAS, an additional 23.60 tons of asphalt at the unit price bid of \$98.00/ton was used to complete the paving at the intersection of 11Th Avenue and 28th Street, resulting in an increased project cost of \$2,312.80

WHEREAS, Project Engineer, Calvin Cassady, P.E. of The Cassady Company, Inc., has reviewed and approved Change order No. 1.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Haleyville, that Mayor Ken Sunseri is hereby authorized to execute Change Order No.1 (to be made a part of this Resolution) approving the change of additional 23.60 tons of asphalt at the unit price bid of \$98.00/ton was used to complete the paving at the intersection of 11Th Avenue and 28th Street, resulting in an increased project cost of \$2,312.80

Adopted and approved this the 22nd day of February 2021.

Christy Harbin

Acting City Clerk

Ken Sunseri

Mayor

ATTEST:

I, Christy Harbin, the undersigned Acting City Clerk of the City of Haleyville, Alabama, hereby certify that the foregoing constitutes a true, correct, and complete resolution duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Haleyville, Alabama, at a meeting thereof held on this 22nd day of February 2021, at which meeting a quorum was present and acting throughout.

Witness my signature as Acting City Clerk, under the Seal of said City, this $22^{\rm nd}$ day of February 2%1.

Christy Harbin Acting City Clerk

CHANGE ORDER

Number	One (final)		Date	February 15, 2021	
********			*********	*******************	
			En	gineer's Project No. 10-106	
Project	2020 Fall Street Paving (12th Ave betw	ween 29th Pl and 11th Ave,	Briarwood D	r, and Hill Top Subdivision	
Owner	City of Haleyville, Alabama		·····		
********		*****************			
Contractor	Central Alabama Asphalt & Construct	tion Company, LLC	Contract D	pate December 16, 2020	
To: Centra	al Alabama Asphalt & Construction Com	pany, LLC		(contractor)	
Nature of Cha	nge	***************************************			
	ditional 23.60 tons of asphalt at the uni intersection of 11 th Avenue and 28 th St				
The changes r	esult in the following adjustment of Cor	ntract Price and Contract	Time:		
Contract Price	Prior to this Change Order		\$212,487.0	00	
	Resulting From this Change Order act Price, Including this Change Order		\$ <u>2,312.8</u> \$214,799.8		
	Prior to this Change Order		<u>30</u> Ca	alendar Days	
	Resulting from this Change Order act Time, Including this Change Order		0 Calendar Days 30 Calendar Days		

You are direct	ed to make the above noted changes in	the subject contract:			
Owner	City of Haleyville, Alabama	Ву		Date	
The above cha	inges are approved.	Ken Sunseri, N	Mayor		
Engineer	The Cassady Company, Inc.	By Calvin Cassady	, P.F., Projec	Date Z/15/21	
The above cha	inges are approved.	100			
Contractor	Central Alabama Asphalt & Construction Company, LLC	By J. R. Poe, Presi	ident		